



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

FIRST APPEAL NO.89 OF 2026
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO.810 OF 2026

ABHIJEET KATAMALE AND ANR. Vs. SURESH KATAMALE AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. M.P Kariya, Advocate for Appellants.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 06th MARCH 2026

1. Heard learned Advocate for the appellants.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after three weeks.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO.810 OF 2026

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after three weeks.
4. The appellants are permitted to serve the respondents by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file affidavit of service in that regard by next date.
5. Having regard to the grounds raised in the first appeal and contentions advanced, there shall be ad-interim stay in terms of prayer clause 'a', which is reproduced as under, till next date.

“(a) To stay the effect and operation of judgment and decree passed by 11th Joint Civil Judge Senior Division, Nagpur in Special Civil Suit No.500 of 2023, Dated 01.01.2026, till the disposal of the appeal.”

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)